TABLE NOTES REVISIONS| DATE
BACK TO BACK REINFORCED ANCHORAGE (BB-RA) REINFORCED ANCHORAGE (RA) UNREINFORCED ANCHORAGE (UA)
Panel Rod BB-RA Panel Rod RA I Rod UA 1. DESIGNS ARE TO RESIST LOADING PER ACI 318-14, SECTION
Model | Width | Anchorage! | Dia |Rod 23| 1eh Ca15 Ca2° Stirrups °| Shear? Model | Width | Anchorage! | Dia |Rod 23| ot Ca15 Ca2® Stirrups Shear7 Model Iiggit Anchorage! | Dia |Rod 2,3 1 Ca15& Ca2° Shgar7’8 17.2.3.4.3.
(in) (in) |Grade | (in) | (in) | (n)| (n) | Ties (in) (in) |Grade | (in) | (n) |(n)| (n) | Ties (in) |Grade | (in) | ~ (in) Ties 2. STD INDICATES ANCHORS COMPLYING WITH ASTM F1554 GRADE
# 3 (min) # 3 (min) 36 WITH A HARDY FRAME BOLT BRACE (HFXBB) INSTALLED WITH
HFX-9x | 9 |1-1/8-STD-BB-RA STD | 15 B-ita | @ HFX-9x | 9 | 1-1/8-STD-RA STD B-#41 .2 . RER R (i IR <o | 13 . DOUBLE NUTS ON THE EMBED END.
19-3/4 - 19-3/4 - ST 3. HS INDICATES ANCHORS COMPLYING WITH ASTM A193 GRADE B7
HEX-12x | 12 |- O STD-BERA >0 1344 | #3 (min) HEx2x | 12 | TUBSTD-RA >TP 944 HEX2x  |78"- 10 WITH A 1/2"X3"X3"(MIN) HFPW PLATE WASHER INSTALLED WITH
1-1/8-HS-BB-RA HS @4"oc 1-1/8-HS-RA HS 1-1/8-HS-20-30 HS | 20 30 L #a DOUBLE NUTS ON THE EMBED END (HFXBB NOT REQUIRED).
1-1/8-STD-BB-RA STD 1-1/8-STD-RA STD #3 (min) v .o.| 1-1/8-STD-14-20 STD | 14 20 4. LE=LENGTH OF EMBEDMENT FROM THE TOP OF FOOTING OR ) -
AR 15 e nsee. 14-#4 AR S s 4" OC HFX-15% 18« |787-13 GRADE BEAM TO THE TOP OF THE HFXBB BOLT BRACE (TOP OF — o
1-1/8-HS-BB-RA HS 1-1/8-HS-RA HS @
1-1/8-STD-BB-RA e STD H 1-1/8-STD-RA e STD w o B 1-1/8-HS-20-30 i HS 20 30 THE EMBEDDED HFPW PLATE WASHER @ HS ANCHORS) LIJ % 7))
HFX-18x | 18 |~ 23 15-#4 | HPxagx | 18 | Y A 8% 1420 5. CA1 = DISTANCE FROM HD CENTERLINE TO THE END OF THE Z o5
1-1/8-HS-BB-RA HS 20_5/8 H4 (mm) 1-1/8-HS-RA HS 20_5/8 FOOTING OR GRADE BEAM < m )
,, |1-1/8-STD-BB-RA STD @470cC Exoly | o1 | LUB-STDRA STD w4 Exoolx oay | 78" 13r] LL8-STD-14-20 STD | 14 20 6. CA2 =DISTANCE FROM HD CENTERLINE TO BOTH THE FRONT O =3
HFX-21x LBHS.BERA s 16 - # 4 -21x LB HS.RA HS Ramtianis 1-1/8-HS-23-34 23 34 AND THE BACK FACE OF THE FOOTING OR GRADE BEAM. S > o
#4 (min) 7. SHEAR TIES ARE GRADE 60 (MIN) REBAR AND REQUIRED FOR 5]
-1/8- -BB- -1/8- - STD " . 2-#3 =
HFx-24x | 24 | MESTDBBRA >TD 18- %4 HFx-24x | 24 | TMESTDRA 12-44 | @4 0C HPX-21 28X | 14 20| 1-1/8-HS-20-30 Hs | 20 | 30 NEAR EDGE DISTANCE CONDITIONS PER ACI-318-14, F'C = 2,500 LIL oY
1-1/8-HS-BB-RA HS 1-1/8-HS-RA HS PSI. CURBS AND STEM WALLS MUST BE 6 INCH (MIN) WIDTH FOR Z3
BACK TO BACK REINFORCED ANCHORAGE NOMENCLATURE REINFORCED ANCHORAGE NOMENCLATURE UNREINFORCED ANCHORAGE NOMENCLATURE UA AND RA, 12 INCH (MIN) WIDTH FOR BB-RA. (jl) E 8:_
1-1/8 - STD - BB - RA 1-1/8 - STD - RA 1-1/8 - STD - 14 - 20 8. FOR UA APPLICATIONS, ADDITIONAL TIES MAY BE REQUIRED AT >~
L REINFORCED ANCHORAGE L END & EDGE DISTANCE (Cg1 & C32) ’ <C Q
‘ "BACK TO BACK" INSTALLATION ‘ REINFORCED ANCHORAGE ‘ EMBEDMENT DEPTH (lg) s ﬁ\lTSETI\gI\_/Xﬁ?I_gN ivvi@R ;-IIREOSMAEEGNEO(LEIIEE%E!IBAEIE 1F£RINSTALLATION :I i %
ROD GRADE ROD GRADE ROD GRADE , oY T
ROD DIAMETER ROD DIAMETER ROD DIAMETER ON WOOD FRAMING, OR FOR IRC BRACED WALL PANEL |<_E Q-
Cf APPLICATIONS. ] £
g / - a2 9. STIRRUPS ARE GRADE 60 (MIN) REBAR. SEE TABLE FOR SIZE AND o=
Ca2 { C D =
Lo . . . af% - _ ! N A <] SPACING. SEE “STIRRUP LAYOUT” DIAGRAMS AND “KEY” FOR O <
26" Min 4 C— i " Cor LAYOUT PATTERNS, W ZE
a2 | . + | M | | 10. CONCRETE EDGE DISTANCES MUST COMPLY WITH ACI 318-14, O ==
4 i SECTION 17.7.1 < Wil
y—C J s Min. 26"} b Cya1 — Min. 2'-6" %cali Lcaﬁ i T
al D: T
N =
| | . <
ﬁ ﬁ 135° BEND 272" (Min) Over-Lap | ()\\)\O\ 135° BEND 2 %" (Min) Over-Lap 2 %" (Min) Over-Lap A A S:D <=.:I o
7 3/ . " | v v v v —
, BRAE';SM_ RADIUS: == e RADIUS: o L O U4 éi;
e+ 1" =37 Min- /770 O " #3=1%"Min > — = #3=1%"Min | > ”
#4=4%"Min O ® 4 4 = 2" Min @ ©> A o 4 4 = 2" Min @ Q> O O < T
= = < F
L . . LENGTH /=l EDGEVIEW £ .
o9 ' ‘ LENGTH 2-3/4" FOR
13" Min LENGTH (1A/HFX1) g @ CANEL ON
1A/HFX1 H =
('FA%':'%F(’% 15" Max ZSEQ Q)SEAC\! ( : 1EQ SHEAR TIES | NOT REQUIRED WHEN TOP OF CONCRETE CONCRETE
A BSPAB A A B SPAB A KEY JEC KEY | |
7 ot I I A = 2-1/2" o.c. A8 ? A la=3"oc Model | Length EndDistance Edge Distance Model | Width (&)
‘ -H ‘ | | | T ‘ ‘ ‘ | | ' : - | ‘ ’ B=1-1/4"ea ‘ | CHAHS | ‘ B=1-1/2" ea HFX-Ox | 7-1/2" 2-3/8" 2-3/8" HFX-Ox | 9" 5-1/2"
HFX-9x HFX-12x HFX-15x Side ot HD HFX-9x HFX-12x HFX-15x Side of HD .. : ; AREEC :
- RFX-12x AFA-15X AFX-12X AFA-1oX HEX-12x | 10-1/2 6-1/4 3-1/2 HFX-12x | 12 8-1/2
4EQ 5 EQ 7EQ ] . a/an 1 ia ] 15 9.3/4"
A BSAB A A Els N Els A A Ela SPA Els A A B 30 5 ) Y 40 5 ) | A B A AB A HFX-15x 12" 7 3/8" 4 1'/'4 HFX-15x " "
it f L . I l | | | | —t- | HFX-18x | 15 8-3/8 5 HFX-18x | 18" | , 0. | 12-3/4
. . . ° ° . | . . | ‘ . . ‘ ‘ | ) . ‘ ‘ HFX-21x | 18" 9-3/8" 5-1/2" HFX-21x | 21" 15-3/4" 2 e
HFX-18x HFX-21x HFX-24x HFX-18x HFX-21x HFX-24x HFX-24x | 21" 10-3/8" 6" HFX-24x | 24" 18-3/4" - § S
o 2o
BB-RA SHEAR TIES & STIRRUPS @ RA SHEAR TIES & STIRRUPS @ UA SHEAR TIES @ HFX ANCHOR CENTERLINES @ ) =
W
— <[
4" A. #4 (Min) Longitudinal Rebar A. #4 (Min) Longitudinal Rebar A. Shear Ties per UA Table = OC %‘
A Top and Bottom by EOR Tgp and Bottom by EOR @_\ % I10" Ma_1|2< (t))? per Plans i E s
B. le-3" B. 12" Min . le per Table Z =
- C. le per Table 4 C. 15" Min : D. Ca2 per Table IMPORTANT! & w3
| D. le+7" _ B D. 22"Min | E. +1"from Top of Concrete B 2
% e GL: (}\gl)i'hgmn, 12" Max % E g_ngﬁ(';v'l\i/lnlgn 8" Max ﬁ ® - gt g%';epaeﬂvevo Tios 1. ANCHORAGE IS DESIGNED FOR TENSION AND S
P ﬁ/@ G. +1" From Top of Concrete H G. +1" From Top of Concrete T i G. Shear Ties per RA Table SHEAR TRANSFER ONLY, FOUNDATION DESIGN w3
ﬁ_ T Bue , to CL of Shear Tie iﬁ =l=) to CL ce@fShear Tie iﬁ = =|||T|_ | i \;vhgrn 'tl;op o[rConcfrg'ltebis PER EOR. '5 2
4 o =i H. 1" CL @ Upper Two Ties = o = H. 1" CL @ Upper Two Ties = = = 8" above Top of Sla
W (g | L ©D - |. Shear Tiesppl)oer Table !Elg 1| I®OD . Shear Ties per Table %@ © I ﬁm:m H. 12" Min (jru?.
=l 2 ] = H H Q" i I g L1 "“B" =Tl IT = -
I |ge| L 1 T7h. K StrupsperTabd - I & L iy K Sirups per Table - 1 —~ L I by, o PerTERE 2. REINFORCEMENT SHOWN IS THE MINIMUM =3
T B — T el taq T L CalperTable i " L Cal per Table I 1 I REQUIREMENT AND IS NOT INTENDED TO 5
ke inila il = = . ST = i AT =T T <=
m |23 I | Jt@j[ T | = = E REPLACE REINFORCEMENT DESIGNED BY THE <
® L |e¢| L ® I © ~ © 5 o E EOR. é%
T ° [k ] = E =] SN
" AT " sy ! Eli=I=lsu=i= =il -
CURB (12" MIN WIDTH) 1 |e8 CURB (6" MIN) WIDTH m L CURB (6" MIN) WIDTH L _ 3. FOR RA AND BB-RA INSTALLATIONS, THE E“'E
EXTERIOR SLAB I__I|:|||:|||:|n—m:|||.|—‘ EXTERIOR SLAB e =1 ] @ EXTERIOR SLAB o e HFXBB BOLT BRACE MAY BE PLACED ON TOP 1_
INTERIOR SLAB INTERIOR SLAB ®/:£ : INTERIOR SLAB OF THE STIRRUPS WITH DOUBLE-NUTS
0 —Q E —t INSTALLED AT EMBED END OF STANDARD
Q\% : A\ GRADE ANCHOR RODS. (NOTE: %" x 3" x 3" MIN.
Cadl E | HFPW PLATE WASHERS ARE REQUIRED TO BE
7::::::::ﬁ:T:T:% I = ﬁlf /:HZT:W::IF:IFﬁF::IFﬁFﬁI: BT "~~~ ~"1°71°T :IFﬁFﬁI::ﬁFﬁI:ﬁl: E%:ﬁ:ﬁ:f::::::::: IZEE ﬁf .) M ITe k
= CIPREED Fiiditd =1 R IR IR IR = = SRR ERRIRRRE IR =1 T T
IR I QOB i e i i ©1 T 4. HIGH STRENGTH ALL-THREAD RODS PROVIDED
T : : PREREEE PEEOEL N RER) 158 PiE 1R T a : o
ST S = | e %_ IR =l oo it %_ T T ﬂ[ T BY HARDY FRAMES ARE STAMPED ON BOTH DATE:
E | I T T Tt T S Wt N O D le ~LL:LJ&:‘:J:J:JJ::J:J:7:::EJEJE::::::::: po====—===Lob L4 4 A48 d le ||T le ”T ENDS 1 1_2018
R s T e e e L T R e e T e T T e T T e e T T ey A el = e e el I = R e e e e e e [ T )
, () , e , () , T )y @ @ b
CURB @ OUTSIDE CORNER CONTINUOUS FOOTING CURB @ OUTSIDE CORNER CONTINUOUS FOOTING STEM WALL @ OUTSIDE CORNER CURB @ OUTSIDE CORNER H FXl
BB-RA SECTIONS & ELEVATIONS RA SECTIONS & ELEVATIONS UA SECTIONS & ELEVATIONS IMPORTANT NOTES




HFX PANELS 78 IN. THROUGH NOMINAL 13 FEET

REVISIONS

DATE

FRAMING DETAILS - HFX PANELS

THIS DETAIL SHEET IS NOT PROPRIETARY AND IS NOT REQUIRED
FOR PLAN SUBMITTAL WITH MITEK®HARDY FRAME® PRODUCTS

Net Hold Down To Screw Qty
~ : ) NOTE: Model . P .
—_— i 1 2
et e / ATTACHMENTS TO ADJACENT ) /—@ Number Height | Depth Diameter= | Screw Qty Available a:}
7 TRIMMERS MAY BE MADE AT (in) | (n) | (in) (ea) Edges (ea)
. | PREPUNCHED SCREW HOLES OR HFX-12,15,18,21 & 24x78| 78 AT
ollo WITH SELF TAPPING SCREWS 9" Width =5
SECTION A W S S (#12 AT EDGES, #10 AT FACE). HFX-9x79.5 79-1/2
) ( it | SECTION B /| |HFX-12,15,18,21 & 24x8 | 92-1/4 12" Width = 6 4
== = - ~ leU - - .
S w k = o HFX-9x8 9334 | 312 | 118 |15"width=8
o oY 4 HFX-12,15,18,21 & 24x9 [104-1/4
O @ v N v HFX-12,15,18,21 & 24x10 [116-1/4 18" Width = 10 .
1. CAVITY ORIENTED FOR CONNECTION Access. ¥ v 2 @_ HFX-15,18,21 & 24x11  |128-1/4 21" Width = 12
2. NUTS AND WASHERS PER TABLE NOTE 1. \ @—\ < HEX-1518,21 & 24x12  |140-1/4 3
3. NOMINAL 8 INCH FRAMING ABOVE (MIN). >< 24" Width = 14
3. NOMINAL B INCH FRAMIIC ABOVE (MM sl % A SECTION A | [HFX-15,18,21 & 24x13  [152-1/4
WS SCREWS IS PERMITTED. UHe s
5. FIELD INSTALLED WOOD BACKING AS NEEDED. N7 R S J! : . BALLOON PANELS 14 FEET THROUGH 20 FEET
< Net Hold Down Top Screw Qty
BACK TO BACK INSTALLATION 1. STEEL BEAM PER PLANS <} Model Height | Depth | Diameter'| ~ Screw Qty? | Available at
2. ALL THREAD RODS THRU-BOLTED TO STEEL BEAM BY BUILDING Number (in) (in) (in) (ea) Edges (ea)
DESIGN PROFESSIONAL.
3. NUTS AND WASHERS PER TABLE NOTE 1. 1. TRIMMERS PROVIDE FULL BEARING FOR HEADER ABOVE, DESIGN AND HFX-15,18,21 & 24x14 | 164-1/4 15" Width = 8
4. HARDY FRAME® STACKING WASHERS (HFSW( REQUIRED TO BE CONNECTIONS BY BUILDING DESIGN PROFESSIONAL. HFX-15,18,21 & 24x15 | 176-1/4 6
C / L WELDED INSIDE TOP CHANNEL OF LOWER PANEL. 2. 6xHEADER. HFX-15,18,21 & 24x16 | 188-1/4 18" Width = 10
T . 5 i : 3 5  HARDY FRAME®"STK" PANEL WITH STACKING WASHERS WELDED 3. WOOD MEMBERS FOR BACKING MAY BE INSERTED VERTICALLY OR HORIZONTALLY | [JEX 15 18,21 & 24x17 | 200-1/4| 3-1/2 | 1-1/8 ;
INSIDE THE TOP CHANNEL BY MANUFACTURER. IN THE PANEL CAVITY AS NEEDED. " \Width =
4. WOOD MEMBER FLUSH TO FACE OF WALL FOR BACKING AS NEEDED. HFX-15,18,21 & 24x18 | 212-1/4 21" Width =12
\ HFX-15,18,21 & 24x19 | 224-1/4 A 3
T HFX-15,18,21 & 24x20 | 236-1/4 24" Width = 14
2 / _ ’ )
o Q STEEL BEAM ABOVE THRU-BOLT 6x HEADER ABOVE-SECTIONS 1. HOLD DOWN ANCHOR BOLTS CONNECT TO THE PANEL BASE WITH
N /_@ HARDENED ROUND WASHERS BELOW GRADE 8 NUTS. ALTERNATE
RAKE WALL INSTALLATION O NOTE: WASHERS ARE (2 EA) ROUND-FLAT OR (2 EA) SAE WASHERS ON EACH
< : L | - I TO PREVENT DRILLING ADDITIONAL HOLES ORIENT THE PANEL CAVITY BOLT. ALTERNATE NUTS ARE 2H HEAVY HEX.
9 3 1 ———] TOWARD THE FIXTURE BEING INSTALLED. 2. 1/4" DIAMETER MITEK®PRO SERIES ™WS SCREWS. LENGTH IS 3" (MINIMUM)
\\ WHEN ATTACHED DIRECTLY TO THE COLLECTOR AND 4-1/2" (MINIMUM)
WHEN INSTALLING A 2x FILLER ABOVE THE PANEL.
B I N @ @—/ 3. ADJACENT FRAMING WITH 1/4" DIAMETER SCREWS IS REQUIRED AT THE
@_/ <—@ PANEL EDGES WHEN INSTALLING A FILLER ABOVE THE TOP CHANNEL
ﬂ N P Q O - .- 7/ THAT IS GREATER THAN 1-1/2" OR WHEN SPECIFIED BY THE DESIGN
1. WOOD FILLER WITH USP MP4F CONNECTORS BOTH SIDES, QUANTITY BY N é @ PROFESSIONAL.
BUILDING DESIGN PROFESSIONAL. N . '
2. 1/4"x 3" (MINIMUM) WS SCREWS, QUANTITY PER TABLES @4 > INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS
3.  ADJACENT FRAMING WITH 1/4" DIAMETER SCREWS INSTALLED THROUGH Y \‘4
PRE-PUNCHED HOLES IN PANEL EDGES REQUIRED WHEN INSTALLING A , 1.  WHEN INSTALLING ON CONCRETE CONNECT WITH (1 EA) HARDENED ROUND
FILLER GREATER THAN 1-1/2" ABOVE TO BRACE OUT-OF-PLANE HINGE OR 4 OPTIONAL WASHER BELOW (1 EA) GRADE 8 NUT, SECURE WITH A DEEP SOCKET
WHEN SPECIFIED BY THE DESIGN PROFESSIONAL. 1. 1/4"x 3" (MINIMUM) WS SCREWS, QUANTITY PER TABLES SOFFIT (RECOMMENDED) UNTIL SNUG TIGHT. ALTERNATE WASHERS AND NUTS
4. PRE-DRILL 3/16" DIA. HOLES, EVENLY SPACED IN FACE OF PANEL NO LESS 2. 1/4" x 4-1/2" (MINIMUM) WS SCREWS, QUANTITY PER TABLES ARE PROVIDED IN TABLE NOTE 1.
THAN 2-1/4" OC AND INSTALL 1/4" DIA. WOOD SCREWS INTO 2x (MIN.) WOOD 3 2% WOOD EILLER. " 2. INSTALLATION ON CONCRETE PROVIDES THE HIGHEST ALLOWABLE
"LEDGER" IN PANEL CAVITY. 1 - ~ VALUES. CONFIRM WITH THE DESIGN PROFESSIONAL BEFORE INSTALLING
5. CONNECTOR AND ATTACHMENT BY BUILDING DESIGN PROFESSIONAL. 3 TRIMMERS PER ON OTHER SUPPORTIRIG SURFACES!
@ DESIGN PROFESSIONAL 3. USE 1/4"X4-1/2" MITEK PRO SERIES WS SCREWS AT TOP CONNECTIONS
FILLER GREATER THAN 1-1/2 IN. TOP PLATE CONNECTIONS WITH A 2x FILLER. IF THE TOP OF PANEL IS IN DIRECT CONTACT WITH THE
4Trv 4—“4” COLLECTOR ABOVE (TOP PLATES, HEADER, BEAM, ETC.) USE1/4 x 3"
(MINIMUM)
NI v ] N 1. (A) PRE-WELDED STRAPS ARE PROVIDED ON 78" AND 79-1/2" PANEL HEIGHTS. 4. FOR INSTALLATIONS WITH A FILLER GREATER THAN 1-1/2" ABOVE, OR WHEN
THEY ARE AVAILABLE FOR OTHER HEIGHTS UPON REQUEST. SPECIFIED BY THE DESIGN PROFESSIONAL, ADJACENT KING POSTS TO
Q (B) FIELD INSTALLED STRAPS WITH SELF TAPPING SCREWS ARE PERMITTED. BRACE THE OUT-OF-PLANE HINGE CAN BE CONNECTED WITH 1/4" DIA.
N Q N THE DESIGN AND CONNECTION IS BY THE DESIGN PROFESSIONAL. SCREWS THROUGH PRE-PUNCHED HOLES AT THE PANEL EDGES.
7 2. A 2x WOOD FILLER WITH 1/4"x4-1/2" (MIN.) WS SCREWS IS PERMITTED.
3.  WHEN CRIPPLE STUDS OCCUR, SHEAR TRANSFER DESIGN TO BE PER THE —
BUILDING DESIGN PROFESSIONAL. 00 O:ieei=20
1 % 4. A1"DIA. HOLE MAY BE ADDED IN THE PANEL FACE WHEN IT IS LOCATED IN 9" PANEL 12" PANEL 15" PANEL
< A7 = B THE UPPER HALF OF THE PANEL HEIGHT AND IS 4" MINIMUM FROM ANY
il \‘lfn _ il BT A - - R EDGE. FOR PANELS MORE THAN 12" WIDE, ADDITIONAL HOLES MUST BE 0 0 0 O eleteieleet () 0 eleleleletet () @
N = R - E TR T - I PR - IS 8 OFFSET 1" MINIMUM FROM THE 3" DIA. PREPUNCHED HOLE. FOR HOLES . . .
. N . H s Lo, H ' R : . T S R :
N - N = ST, £0 0 il oA ed BV R g LARGER THAN 1" DIAMETER OR TO ADD MORE THAN ONE HOLE CONTACT 18" PANEL 215 PANEL 24" PANEL
' - ' A - £ el P - MITEK HARDY FRAME TECHNICAL SUPPORT AT (800) 754-3030.
1. 15# FELT OR EQUIVALENT MOISTURE BARRIER RECOMMENDED BETWEEN
TOP CONNECTION TO HEADER ~ (4) =
2. NUTS AND WASHERS PER TABLE NOTE 1. 1. 15#FELT OR EQUIVALENT MOISTURE BARRIER RECOMMENDED BETWEEN I —
3. ADJACENT FRAMING WITH 1/4" DIAMETER SCREWS INSTALLED AT THE PANEL BASE AND CONCRETE. i
PANEL EDGES WHEN INSTALLING A FILLER GREATER THAN 1-1/2" ABOVE OR > NUTS AND WASHERS PER TABLE NOTE 1. PANCAKE FIXTURE S
WHEN SPECIFIED BY DESIGN PROFESSIONAL. v AS NEEDED NS 1 410 SELE-TAPPING SCREWS
] - . L AT FACE OF PANEL.
X & (HEX HEAD WITH SELF
RAISED FLOOR HEAD-OUT INSTALLATION ON CONCRETE O k DRILLING TIP SHOWN)
N\ n, . ~ o
oSS , — #10 SELF-TAPPING SCREWS
#12 SELF-TAPPING SCREWS ] / AT FACE OF PANEL.
Q Q \ AT EDGE OF PANEL. ° (BUGLE HEAD WITH SELF
@g (BUGLE HEAD WITH SELF T DRILLING TIP SHOWN)
\ I AN DRILLING WING TIP SHOWN) |-
— B > & A.‘-‘;_ L
! ff @x ff I RO i HFBX ;
B N = fiant & o B oo OPTIONAL INSTALLATION WITH \N
s z W P/ = LA o aH
= I P D% i y A e e RS 4% :>A<$ED|JSIT§SI\(/LIIEFBB§<?IEOR s [Dm M (ﬂm gm
. o4 H . A s H CoL o A - -H : H S 4 . i W A . '
Y T R - e B T SR L S N BUGLE HEAD WAFER HEAD FLAT TRUSS MODIFIED TRUSS HEX HEAD
ISP : R PRI R R | ADJACENT FRAMING S O
T4 . : a s, A_’:__ S g A e . 4::' aoa B4 A E R 4. o MWWWWIWWGD
S I S N - R R S 1 SELF DRILLING TIP SELF DRILLING WING TIP
B B e B ® | - S S | A 1. 15# FELT OR EQUIVALENT MOISTURE BARRIER RECOMMENDED BETWEEN NOTES:
_ RN - IV SR - NIRRT S PANEL BASE AND CONCRETE. A. SURFACE FINISHES, CONNECTORS AND FIXTURES ARE ATTACHED TO THE PANEL
1. 15# FELT OR EQUIVALENT MOISTURE BARRIER RECOMMENDED 1.  PLUS OR MINUS 1-1/2" GAP TO BE FILLED WITH 5,000 PSI NON-SHRINK 3. ADJACENT FRAMING OPTIONAL U.N.O. BY BUILDING DESIGN PROFESSIONAL. ATTACHMENTS TO THE PANEL EDGES ARE MADE WITH # 12 SELF-TAPPING SCREWS.

2.

BETWEEN PANEL BASE AND TREATED PLATE.
NUTS AND WASHERS PER TABLE NOTE 1.

INSTALLATION ON 2x PLATE

11

2.

GROUT (MINIMUM).

NUT AND WASHER GRADES PER TABLE NOTE 1.

INSTALLATION ON NUTS & WASHERS @

INSTALLATION ON CURB

9

B.
C.
D

GAUGE.

STRUCTURAL CONNECTIONS ARE TO BE DESIGNED BY THE DESIGN PROFESSIONAL.
STRUCTURAL HARDWARE USED TO TRANSFER LOADS SHOULD NOT EXCEED 12

D

SHEAR WALL SYSTEM

1732 PALMA DRIVE, SUITE 200, VENTURA, CA 93003
TELEPHONE: 800 754-3030 / www.hardyframe.com

HARDY FRAME

MiTek

DATE:

1-1-2018

HFX2




REVISIONS | DATE

FLOOR SYSTEM DETAILS - HFX PANELS
THIS DETAIL SHEET IS NOT PROPRIETARY AND IS NOT REQUIRED
FOR PLAN SUBMITTAL WITH MITEK®HARDY FRAME® PRODUCTS

NOTES: NOTE: NOTES: :
A. INSTALLATION WITHOUT HARDY FRAME® BEARING | COUPLERS MAY BE USED WHEN THREADED ROD IS A. CHECK WALL HEIGHT, HARDY FRAME® BEARING Net Hold Down|  Screw Quantity Scrgw Qty4
PLATE (HFXBP) MAY INCREASE DEFLECTION AND SUBJECT TO TENSION LOADS ONLY. PLATES BELOW THE PANEL BASE OR CUSTOM HEIGHT Model Height | Depth |Diameter* Top?| Bott3| Available at
RESULT IN A DECREASE OF ALLOWABLE SHEAR PANELS ARE AVAILABLE TO AVOID FILLERS GREATER Number (in) i) | Gn) Panel | (ea)| (ea) | Edges (ea)
VALUE, BUILDING DESIGN PROFESSIONAL MUST " THAN 1-1/2".
ANALYZE EFFECTS 3 / B. FOR MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE VALUES INSTALL PANEL HFX-12,15,18,21 & 24x8 |92-1/4 12" Width | 6 6 4
B. COUPLERS MAY BE USED WHEN THREADED ROD IS O ON CONCRETE HFX-12.15.18,21 & 24x9 |104-1/4 15" Width | 8 3
SUBJECT TO TENSION LOADS ONLY. SN e - 18" width | 10 | 10
. 7/\\ HFX-12,15,18,21 & 24x10|116-1/4 3-1/2 1-1/8 21" Width | 12 12 c
O 3 HFX-15,18,21 & 24x11 128-1/4 24" Width | 14 14
@—\ @ . HFX-15,18,21 & 24x12 140-1/4 6
T /@ o4 % o N HFX-15,18,21 & 24x13  |152-1/4
2 Z __M'L_..L;_@é%:> \
g g j/ e T o L e A 1 NOTE: HARDY FRAME ®° STACKING WASHERS (HFSW) ARE REQUIRED IN THE TOP OF PANELS
C 2 A L SR SR > = u " \ATLIE=NL 7 ® n n
2 2 é @_ A N R 2 o . sl AN WHEN CONNECTING TO TENSION ANCHORS FROM ABOVE. HARDY FRAME® "STK PANELS
2, s L, \—@ o n Y R 2 f S INCLUDE HFSW WASHERS PRE-WELDED IN THE TOP CHANNEL.
33 I | R B B T o I
e’ R S 2 b o e - L et 1. HOLD DOWN TENSION ANCHORS SPECIFIED AS STANDARD GRADE (STD) MUST COMPLY WITH ASTM
s . pa - A 4 . -4 . A
| Y R IS = SN RN F1554 GRADE 36 (OR EQUAL). HOLD DOWN TENSION ANCHORS SPECIFIED AS HIGH STRENGTH (HS)
o MR S 1. 4x (MIN) RIM, ALLOWABLE VALUE TABLES ASSUME ST e g e MUST COMPLY WITH ASTM A 193 GRADE B7 (OR EQUAL). TENSION ANCHORS (BOTH GRADES) CONNECT
ENGINEERED WOOD PRODUCT. L - a ., . TO THE UPPER AND LOWER PANELS WITH HARDENED ROUND WASHERS AND GRADE 8 NUTS. A HARDY
1. 4x (MIN) RIM, ALLOWABLE VALUE TABLES ASSUME | 2. NOTCH FLOOR SHEATHING THEN INSTALL HARDY FRAME ®'HFSW" STACKING WASHER IS REQUIRED IN THE TOP CHANNEL OF THE LOWER PANEL
ENGINEERED WOOD PRODUCT. FRAME"BEARING PLATE (HFXBP) AND PANEL PER (AVAILABLE PRE-WELDED IN A HARDY FRAME ®"STK" PANEL). ALTERNATE WASHERS ARE (2 EA)
2. NOTCH FLOOR SHEATHING THEN INSTALL HARDY INSTALLATION NOTES 3-6, DETAIL B/HFX3. = Sbggg F?FAETAETH'NG NOTCHED, INSTALL PANEL ON ROUND-FLAT OR (2 EA) SAE WASHERS AT EACH ANCHOR CONNECTION. ALTERNATE NUTS ARE 2H
FRAME® PANEL DIRECTLY ON RIM. 3. NUTS AND WASHERS PER TABLE NOTE 1. 2. 15% FELT OR EQUIVALENT RECOMMENDED 1. ACCESS HOLE LOCATED AT EDGE OF POST. HEAVY HEX.
3. NUTS AND WASHERS PER TABLE NOTE 1. 4. 14" xa-1/2" (MIN) WS SCREWS, QUANTITY PER TABLE. BETWEEN PANEL BASE AND TREATED MUDSILL. 2. NUTS AND WASHERS PER TABLE NOTE 1. 2. 1/4" DIAMETER MITEK®PRO SERIES ™WS SCREWS. LENGTH IS 3" (MINIMUM) WHEN ATTACHING DIRECTLY
4. 1/4" x 4-1/2" (MINIMUM) WS SCREWS THROUGH 5. USP MP4F CONNECTORS, QUANTITY BY BUILDING 3 NUTS AND WASHERS PER TABLE NOTE 1 3. PLUS OR MINUS 1-1/2" GAP TO BE FILLED WITH it P AV it gyt
BOTTOM OF PANEL MINIMUM QUANTITY PER TABLE. DESIGN PROFESSIONAL. ' ' 5,000 PS| STRENGTH NON-SHRINK GROUT (MIN). ) AND 4-1/2" (MIN ) xr '
5.  USP MP4F CONNECTORS, QUANTITY BY BUILDING 3. 1/4" DIAMETER MITEK PRO SERIES "WS SCREWS. LENGTH IS 4-1/2" (MINIMUM) AT CONNECTIONS TO
DESIGN PROFESSIONAL. FLOOR SYSTEMS AND BEAMS BELOW.
4. 1/4" DIAMETER SCREWS ARE REQUIRED AT THE EDGES WHEN INSTALLING A FILLER GREATER THAN
RAISED-OS CORNER RAISED BEARING PLATE RAISED STEM WALL POST ON N&W 1-1/2 INCH ABOVE OR WHEN SPECIFIED BY THE DESIGN PROFESSIONAL.
" / %TTAELLATION B p INSTALLATION ON FLOOR SYSTEMS WITH HARDY FRAME® BEARING PLATE (HFXBP)
e WITHOUT HARDY 2 @*— O / 1.  WITH HOLES PRE-DRILLED FOR 1-1/8" DIA. TENSION ANCHORS, INSTALL A SOLID 4x (MINIMUM) RIM IN
O FRAME® BEARING O e FLOOR SYSTEM AT PANEL LOCATION. ALLOWABLE VALUE TABLES ASSUME THE RIM IS ENGINEERED WOOD
/_@ PLATE (HFXBP) /_@ ~ @'\ PRODUCT (EWP).
MAY INCREASE o\ isi) 2. NOTCH FLOOR SHEATHING THEN INSTALL HFXBP ON RIM WITH 6 EACH 1/4"X4-1/2" (MIN) "WS" SCREWS AT
I (] = £ " = >
, _ /. | | DEFLECTION AND 3 Z \ e z 5 EACH END.
Z : 7, gggtéLELISNEAOF 2 i J S A VA e @ g @ 3. PLACE PANEL ON HFXBP.
2 2 ALLOWABLE g 2 \@ @_ Z T = 4. WHEN STACKING PANELS, INSTALL "HFSW" STACKING WASHERS IN THE TOP CHANNEL OF THE LOWER
2 g SHEAR VALUE g 24 : ¢ 2 ¢ \ g \_@ PANEL. CONNECT LOWER TO UPPER PANELS WITH TENSION ANCHORS (GRADE PER PLANS) AND SECURE
e B [ ™ | BUILDING DESIGN Z NS — 2 g @ 3 f AT BOTH ENDS WITH HARDENED ROUND WASHERS AND GRADE 8 NUTS TO BE SNUG TIGHT. HARDY FRAME
: PROFESSIONAL ' ~ \_@ Z 1 g / g "STK" PANELS THAT INCLUDE "HFSW" STACKING WASHERS PRE-WELDED IN THE TOP CHANNEL ARE
L( : ) MUST ANALYZE ( 3 P 2 = AVAILABLE,
EFFECTS. e S 3 1 5.  WHEN MORE THAN 12 SCREWS ARE REQUIRED FOR THE BOTTOM CONNECTION OR JOINTS IN FRAMING
/\ Y
O @ O O o S) e e B TEe e MEMBERS OCCUR AT SCREW LOCATIONS, INSTALL ADDITIONAL 1/4"x4-1/2" WS SCREWS THROUGH THE
S = O Cowe B ag T BASE OF PANEL WHERE THEY ALIGN WITH HOLES IN THE HFXBP.
A ) 1. 4x (MIN) RIM, ALLOWABLE VALUE TABLES ASSUME  a (MINY RIM. ALLOWABLE VALUE TABLES ASSUME A R R 6. FOR STANDARD WALL HEIGHTS, INSTALL A 2x FILLER ABOVE PANEL (DTL 5/HFX2). FOR FILLERS GREATER
1. 4x (MIN) RIM, ALLOWABLE VALUE TABLES ASSUME ENGINEERED WOOD PRODUCT. : EEEBINE)EREb oo e e SRR N s THAN 1-1/2 IN. SEE DETAIL 6/HFX2.
ENGINEERED WOOD PRODUCT. 2. NOTCH FLOOR SHEATHING THEN INSTALL HARDY :
. 2. NOTCH FLOOR SHEATHING THEN INSTALL HARDY 1. 4x (MIN) RIM, ALLOWABLE VALUE TABLES ASSUME  |NOTE: INSTALLATIONS MAY VARY WITH JOB SPECIFIC CONDITIONS AND/OR SPECIFICATIONS
2. NOTCH FLOOR SHEATHING THEN INSTALL HARDY FRAME ° PANEL DIRECTLY ON RIM. AL BEARING PLATE (LEXBP) AND PANEL PN NOTE:
FRAME® BEARING PLATE (HFXBP) AND PANEL PER 3. HARDY FRAME® STACKING WASHER (HFSW) AT TOP ( ) ENGINEERED WOOD PRODUCT. BY THE BUILDING DESIGN PROFESSIONAL.
_ INSTALLATION NOTES 3-6, DETAIL B/HFX3. 2. NOTCH FLOOR SHEATHING THEN INSTALL HARDY
INSTALLATION NOTES 3-6, DETAIL B/HFX3. OF PANEL REQUIRED WHEN CONNECTING TO 5 HARDY FRAVE" STACKING WASHER (HESW) AT TOP |
3. HARDY FRAME * STACKING WASHER (HFSW) AT TOP TENSION ANCHOR FROM ABOVE. " OF PANEL REQUIRED WHEN CONNEC(TING T)O e T e e PER 3" —pANEL WIDTH—] 3" 3" —pPANEL WIDTH— 3" 3" ——paNEL WIDTH——] 3"
OF PANEL REQUIRED WHEN CONNECTING TO 4. 1-1/8" DIA. HOLD DOWN, HFSW AND N&W PER TABLE Q INSTALLATION NOTES 3-6, DETAIL B/HFX3. - - - - — .
TENSION ANCHOR FROM ABOVE. NOTE 1 ARE PROVIDED IN HARDY FRAMEHFTC KIT. TENSION ANCHOR FROM ABOVE. 3. USP POST CAP AND POST BASE BY THE BUILDING e " @-- N T B N B B
4. 1-1/8 IN. DIA HOLD DOWN, HFSW AND N&W PER TABLE |5. 1/4"x 4-1/2" (MIN) WS SCREWS, QUANTITY PER TABLE. |4 1-1/8" DIA. HOLD DOWN, HFSW AND N&W PER TABLE DESIGN PROFESSIONAL. e O 00 .. oo - .- oo .o | s oo
' ' ’ . ' ! ' NOTE 1 ARE PROVIDED IN HARDY FRAMEHFTCKIT. | 4. NUTS AND WASHERS PER TABLE NOTE 1
NOTE 1 ARE PROVIDED IN HARDY FRAME®HFTC KIT. | 6. USP MP4F CONNECTORS, QUANTITY BY BUILDING g ! : : HEXBP12 HEXBP15 HEXBP18
APph 5. 1/4" x 4-1/2" (MIN) WS SCREWS, QUANTITY PER TABLE. | 5. 1/4" x 4-1/2" (MIN) WS SCREWS, QUANTITY PER
5. 1/4" x 4-1/2" (MIN) WS SCREWS, QUANTITY PER TABLE. DESIGN PROFESSIONAL. S e e e e B DING 2 - -
6. USP MP4F CONNECTORS, QUANTITY BY BUILDING ' Q TABLE. PANEL WIDTH PANEL WIDTH

DESIGN PROFESSIONAL.

PYRAMID STACK

8

STACK @ OS CORNER (7)

DESIGN PROFESSIONAL.

STRAIGHT STACK

6

CRIPPLE WALL

5

o .. ..... 0
HFXBP21

e o e (Az

HFXBP24

.

>

LOAD PATH FROM BEAM TO FOUNDATION AND CHECK
THAT PANEL DRIFT IS WITHIN CODE LIMIT BY BUILDING
DESIGN PROFESSIONAL.

4

\,

O

5

[((Q C

o
AN\

AN

i

AANRRNANY

S AOMMAMNNNNE Y

3
DROP BEAM WITH FLOOR JOIST ABOVE PER PLAN.

2. NOTCH FLOOR SHEATHING THEN INSTALL HARDY

FRAME . BEARING PLATE (HFXBP) AND PANEL PER
INSTALLATION NOTES 3-6, DETAIL B/HFX3.

3. HARDY FRAME®BEARING PLATE (HFXBP) OR BEARING

PLATE WASHER AT UNDERSIDE OF BEAM SIZED PER
BUILDING DESIGN PROFESSIONAL TO LIMIT
CRUSHING FROM TENSION ANCHOR FORCES.

NUTS AND WASHERS PER TABLE NOTE 1.

5. 1/4"x 4-1/2" (MIN) WS SCREWS, QUANTITY PER TABLE.

USP CONNECTORS BY DESIGN PROFESSIONAL

DROP BM - FL SYSTEM

.

LOAD PATH FROM BEAM TO FOUNDATION AND CHECK
THAT PANEL DRIFT IS WITHIN CODE LIMIT BY BUILDING
DESIGN PROFESSIONAL.

%
?
z
é
é
%
L=

STEEL BEAM PER PLANS

2. HOLD DOWN ALL THREAD RODS THRU-BOLTED TO
BOTTOM FLANGE OF STEEL BEAM BY BUILDING
DESIGN PROFESSIONAL.

3. NUTS AND WASHERS AT PANEL BASE PER TABLE

NOTE 1

STEEL BM THRU-BOLT @

=

LOAD PATH FROM BEAM TO FOUNDATION AND CHECK
THAT PANEL DRIFT IS WITHIN CODE LIMIT BY BUILDING
DESIGN PROFESSIONAL.

NIANANRN C EANEANEAN

WOOD BEAM PER PLAN.

NOTCH FLOOR SHEATHING THEN INSTALL HARDY
FRAME® BEARING PLATE (HFXBP) AND PANEL PER
INSTALLATION NOTES 3-6, DETAIL B/HFX3.

HARDY FRAME®BEARING PLATE (HFXBP) OR BEARING
PLATE WASHER AT UNDERSIDE OF BEAM SIZED PER
BUILDING DESIGN PROFESSIONAL TO LIMIT CRUSHING
FROM TENSION ANCHOR FORCES.

1-1/8" DIA. HOLD DOWN, HFSW AND N&W PER TABLE
NOTE 1 ARE PROVIDED IN HARDY FRAME "HFTC KIT.
1/4" x 4-1/2" (MIN) WS SCREWS, QUANTITY PER TABLE.

WOOD BM THRU-BOLT 12

AVEEREANLAN u||u

AANNNNNNNT

AANRRNRNY

SANNVRS T

AN ALY AN

q

HARDY FRAME® /
POST (HFP)

HARDY FRAME®

POST (HFP)

1. 4x (MIN) RIM, ALLOWABLE VALUE TABLES ASSUME

ENGINEERED WOOD PRODUCT.

2. NOTCH FLOOR SHEATHING THEN INSTALL HARDY
FRAME®BEARING PLATE (HFXBP) AND PANEL PER
INSTALLATION NOTES 3-6, DETAIL B/HFX3.

3. 1-1/8" DIA. HOLD DOWN, HFSW AND N&W PER TABLE
NOTE 1 ARE PROVIDED IN HARDY FRAME®HFTC KIT.
1/4" x 4-1/2" (MIN) WS SCREWS, QUANTITY PER TABLE.
USP MP4F CONNECTORS, QUANTITY BY BUILDING

a s

DESIGN PROFESSIONAL.

HFP POSTS BELOW A1)

@_\ @_\ O S 2
5 \ |

SONNNNNNNLS

ANINARRRAR

%

4x (MIN) RIM, ALLOWABLE VALUE TABLES ASSUME
ENGINEERED WOOD PRODUCT.

2. NOTCH FLOOR SHEATHING THEN INSTALL HARDY
FRAME®BEARING PLATE (HFXBP) AND PANEL PER
INSTALLATION NOTES 3-6, DETAIL B/HFX3.

3. HARDY FRAME® STACKING WASHER (HFSW) AT TOP OF
PANEL REQUIRED WHEN CONNECTING TO TENSION
ANCHOR FROM ABOVE.

4. 1-1/8" DIA. HOLD DOWN, HFSW AND N&W PER TABLE
NOTE 1 ARE PROVIDED IN HARDY FRAME®HFTC KIT.

5. 1/4" x 4-1/2" (MIN) WS SCREWS, QUANTITY PER TABLE.

6. USP MP4F CONNECTORS, QUANTITY BY BUILDING

STAGGERED THRU-BOLT@

DESIGN PROFESSIONAL.

ANARRNNY \
NN NNTAY

AAANNNNNY

AN QNN

o 0

l/
|
i
ok

O

> HARDY FRAME®

POST (HFP)

4x (MIN) RIM, ALLOWABLE VALUE TABLES ASSUME
ENGINEERED WOOD PRODUCT.

NOTCH FLOOR SHEATHING THEN INSTALL HARDY
FRAME®BEARING PLATE (HFXBP) AND PANEL PER
INSTALLATION NOTES 3-6, DETAIL B/HFX3.

HARDY FRAME ° STACKING WASHER (HFSW) AT TOP
OF PANEL REQUIRED WHEN CONNECTING TO TENSION
ANCHOR FROM ABOVE.

1-1/8" DIA. HOLD DOWN, HFSW AND N&W PER TABLE
NOTE 1 ARE PROVIDED IN HARDY FRAME®HFTC KIT.
1/4" x 4-1/2" (MIN) WS SCREWS, QUANTITY PER TABLE.
USP MP4F CONNECTORS, QUANTITY BY BUILDING
DESIGN PROFESSIONAL.

STAGGERED-HFP POST(9)

SHEAR WALL SYSTEM

1732 PALMA DRIVE, SUITE 200, VENTURA, CA 93003

HARDY FRAME

TELEPHONE: 800 754-3030 / www.hardyframe.com

MiTek

DATE:
1-1-2018

HFX3




